OP \$40.00 85757947

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM333037

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JAMHUB CORPORATION		02/15/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANDLAB TECHNOLOGIES	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 309	
Internal Address:	Ugland House	
City:	Grand Cayman	
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS	
Entity Type:	Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85757941	BANDLAB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173506878

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617.350.6800

Email: trademarks@gesmer.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Mulholland/GESMER UPDEGROVE

Address Line 1: 40 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Attorney for Applicant/MA bar member	
SIGNATURE:	/sm mulholland/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Jamhub - Bandlab Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Jamhub - Bandlab Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Jamhub - Bandlab Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Jamhub - Bandlab Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Jamhub - Bandlab Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0051

900316630

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of February _____, 2015, is by and between JamHub Corporation, with an address of 1 Research Drive, Suite 100A, Westborough, MA 01581 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and BandLab Technologies, with an address of PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herewith, together with all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, common law rights, title and interest, trade name rights, and the right to recover for past infringement, in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world, and any applications and registrations thereof, including, but not limited to, any intent-to-use applications (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor has intended to use the Trademark BANDLAB in commerce and has filed an application indicating that intention, but has not yet filed an allegation of use under §§ 1(c) or 1(d) of The Trademark Act. Assignor is assigning the Trademark and the application and registration therefor as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. §1060.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark worldwide; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademark worldwide.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all right, title and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademark worldwide, together with (i) the goodwill symbolized by said Trademark, (ii) the business or portion of the business to which the Trademark pertains, (iii) all registrations and applications (including intent-to-use applications, and any extensions and renewals of any registrations and applications) for the Trademark, (iv) all income, royalties, damages (including attorneys' fees) and payments in respect of the Trademark, and (v) all claims that could be asserted by Assignor arising out of or relating to the use or ownership of the Trademarks, including without limitation all claims, demands, causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for infringement of the Trademark (whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment), in all cases for the use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

To the extent applicable, Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks and the empowered officials of all other governments to record this Assignment and Assignee as owner of the Trademark, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance

876632.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0052

KNR

(including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration, or any application for renewal of a registration, relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any cancelation, interference, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Trademark and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional protection (patent or otherwise) relating to rights assigned herein that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or in any foreign country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world. Assignor hereby appoints the person who is from time to time Assignee's president as Assignor's agent and attorney-infact to execute all documents on behalf of Assignor and its employees for this limited purpose. Assignor acknowledges that the grant of the foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall survive the dissolution or termination of Assignor.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment under seal as of the day and year referenced above.

ASSIGNOR:

JAMHUB CORPORATION

By: Steve Skiftings Title: President

Dated:

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

On February 12, 2015, before me, <u>Neenakshi Shamo</u>, a Notary Public, personally appeared Stephen Skillings, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

3

ASSIGNEE:

BANDLAB TECHNOLOGIES

By: Meng Ru Kuok Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Dated:

On February, 2015, before me,	, a Notary Public, personally
appeared Meng Ru Kuok, personally known to	me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose nacknowledged to me that he executed the same	ame is subscribed to the within instrument and in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, executed the instru	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Notary Public	

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BANDLAB	US	85/757941	10/18/2012		

5

876632.3

KNP.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005465 FRAME: 0056